accordance with the Group’s policies, as discussed and approved by the Company’s Board of Directors

pursuant to the recommendations of the Committee for the Supervision of Investments, which was

appointed in November 2010 (see section 5.3 below), the Company works to minimize the currency risk

by retaining the liquid resources that it requires for its anticipated future needs and keeping a portion of its

current assets in foreign currencies.

Additionally, the Government loans under the Incubator agreement bear interest at the rate stipulated in

the Israeli Interest and Linkage Law. This interest rate is variable and thus the future rate is subject to

fluctuation. Nevertheless, management does not consider such potential interest rate fluctuation under the

law to be a material risk.

5.2 Sensitivity analysis (as of June 30, 2011)

 Income (loss)  Income (loss)

Sensitive instrument

10% increase

in the dollar

exchange rate

5% increase

in the dollar

exchange rate Fair value

5% decrease

in the dollar

exchange rate

10% decrease

in the dollar

exchange rate

 N I S  i n  t h o u s a n d s

Cash and cash equivalents

(deposits and current

accounts linked to the

dollar)

(Exchange rate of 3.415) 2,034 1,017 20,343 (1,017) (2,034)

Short-term deposits 7,552 3,776 75,524 (3,776) (7,552)

Deposits restricted in use

(dollar-linked) 55 27 547 (27) (55)

Accounts receivable 509 255 5,094 (255) (509)

Trade payables - linked to

the dollar (190) (95) (1,900) 95 190

License providers (143) (72) (1,434) 72 143

Future office rental (77) (39) (772) 39 77

Total 9,740 4,869 97,402 (4,869) (9,740)

The Company has a trade payables balance of NIS 428,000 that is linked to the euro, as well as a trade

payables balance linked to other currencies in an immaterial amount.

8

5.3 Means for supervision and implementation of policy

On November 23, 2011, the Board of Directors appointed a Committee for the Supervision of

Investments, the duties of which are to submit recommendations to the Board of Directors regarding the

Company’s investment policy and to supervise the implementation of the policy established by the Board

of Directors. The members of the Committee include Ms. Nurit Benjamini (independent director), Dr.